

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 23-1064

NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION
FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, 182 FERC ¶
61,006 (Jan. 11, 2023) and 182 ¶ 61,148 (March 17, 2023)

PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY

Megan C. Gibson
Jennifer Danis
Kathryn Schroeder
NISKANEN CENTER
820 First St, NE, Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 810-9260
mgibson@niskanencenter.org
jdanis@niskanencenter.org
kschroeder@niskanencenter.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND TIME EXIGENCIES INVOLVED.....	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Petitioners are likely to prevail on the merits.....	4
A) Petitioners are likely to prevail on their claim that the Commission’s grant of a certificate to REAE was unlawful, as it was not supported by substantial evidence or the product of reasoned decision-making.....	5
B) Petitioners are likely to prevail on their claim that FERC’s Order failed to adequately balance the adverse impacts and public benefits.....	6
II. Petitions are likely to suffer irreparable harm without a stay.....	14
A) Construction Activities Will Cause Irreparable Injury to Intervenor Landowner Catherine Folio.....	14
B) Environmental Harm Will Cause Irreparable Injury to Intervenors...	16
III. Little to no harm will be suffered by other parties if relief is granted...	20
IV. Granting the stay is in the public interest.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

ADDENDUM.....26

 Certificate of Parties.....26

 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 545 (1987)	19, 21
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972, 974 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953, 975 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	14
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> 408 F.3d 1113, 1125 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Washington Metro. Area Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841, 843 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669, 674 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	11
 <u>Regulations</u>	

18 C.F.R. 157.23.....2, 3

Administrative Orders

Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Facilities,

178 FERC ¶ 61,107, PP 55-58, 70 (2022), amended from final to draft by
Order on Draft Policy Statements,

178 FERC ¶ 61,197 (Mar. 24, 2022)5

Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227, at
61,747 (1999), *clarified*, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, *further clarified*, 92 FERC ¶
61,094 (2000).....12, 14

Notice to Proceed with Construction – Tree Felling,

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, FERC Docket No. CP21-
94, Accession No. 20230316-3044 (Mar. 16, 2023).....1, 2

Order Issuing Certificate and Approving Abandonment,

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, 182 FERC ¶ 61,006 (Jan.
11, 2023) (“Certificate Order”).....1, 6, 7, 8, 9,
10, 13, 14

Order Reissuing Certificates, *Spire STL Pipeline LLC*,

181 FERC ¶ 61,232 (2022).....15, 23

Rehearing Order, *Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company LLC*, FERC Docket

No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230317-3056 (Mar. 17, 2023)....1, 5, 7, 8,
10, 22

Rules

Cir. R. 18(a)(1).....4

Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(1).....1

Agency filings

Amended Declaration of Catherine Folio, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20221117-5094 (Nov. 17, 2022).....	16
Comments of New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20221121-5157 (Nov. 21, 2022).....	13
Comments on Behalf of NJCF, <i>et al.</i> Submitting Expert Report Regarding Capacity Sufficiency, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20220909-5000 (Sept. 9, 2022) (“Skipping Stone Study”).....	9, 10, 11,
Declaration of Jim Vogt, President of APWC, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230210-5215 (Feb. 10, 2023).....	18
Motion to Intervene Out of Time and to Lodge of the New Jersey Parties, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20220711-5186 (Jul. 11, 2022) (“NJ Parties’ Motion to Lodge”), lodging London Economics International LLC Study.....	1
Motion of Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC to Lift Stay, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230117-5158, pp. 2-4 (Jan. 17, 2023).....	2
New Jersey Conservation Foundation, <i>et al.</i> , Request for Rehearing and Motion for Stay, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> (Feb. 10, 2023).....	1, 13,
NJCF, <i>et al.</i> , Answer to Transco’s Motion for Waiver of 18 C.F.R. 157.23(b), <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230217-5157 (Feb. 17, 2023).....	2

NJCF, <i>et al.</i> , Answer to Transco’s Motion to Lift Stay, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230126-5063 (Jan. 26, 2023).....	2, 20
NJCF, <i>et al.</i> , Motion for an Evidentiary Hearing, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20220906-5099 (Sept. 6, 2022).....	9
New Jersey Rate Counsel Request for Rehearing Letter Joining in NJCF, <i>et al.</i> ’s Request for Rehearing, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230210-5206 (Feb. 10, 2023).....	..8
Request for Authorization to Proceed With Construction, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20230316-5178, p. 1 (Mar. 16, 2023).....	3
Transco’s Apr. 22, 2022 Supplemental Filing, Attachment 1D, Resource Report 1 – Additional Information, <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. CP21-94, Accession No. 20220422-5150 (April 22, 2022).....	9
